65.350 Definitions.

- (1) "Authority" means the land bank authority established pursuant to KRS 65.210 to 65.300 and KRS 65.350 to 65.375;
- (2) "Agreement" means the interlocal cooperation agreement entered into by the parties pursuant to KRS 65.210 to 65.300 and KRS 65.350 to 65.375;
- (3) "Local government" means every city, regardless of classification, every county, and every consolidated local government and urban-county government;
- (4) "Parties" means the parties to the agreement, that shall include any local government, the local school district, which may include county and independent school districts, within the county and the Commonwealth of Kentucky;
- (5) "Property" means real property, including any improvements thereon; and
- (6) "Tax delinquent property" means any property on which the taxes levied and assessed by any party remain in whole or in part unpaid on the date due and payable.

Effective: June 24, 2003

History: Amended 2003 Ky. Acts ch. 171, sec. 1, effective June 24, 2003. -- Repealed, reenacted, and amended 1990 Ky. Acts ch. 341, sec. 1, effective July 13, 1990. -- Created 1988 Ky. Acts ch. 92, sec. 1, effective July 15, 1988.

Formerly codified as KRS 91.800.